

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

KYLE SMITH, IBRAHIM FETAHI, SHAWN WYNN,  
ARA SARDARBEGIANS, RYAN FINK, CHRISTOPHER  
HAMILTON, JOHN THOMPSON and BRETT BONDS,  
Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly  
Situated,

Civil Case No.  
2:18-cv-00590-CMR

Plaintiffs,

-against-

TEMPLE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Jason T. Brown,  
JTB LAW GROUP, LLC  
155 2nd Street, Suite 4  
Jersey City, NJ 07302  
T: 877-561-0000  
F: 855-582-5297  
jtb@jtblawgroup.com

Steven Bennett Blau  
BLAU LEONARD LAW GROUP, LLC  
23 Green Street, Suite 303  
Huntington, NY 11743  
T: 631-458-1010  
F: 631-458-1011  
sblau@blauleonardlaw.com  
sleonard@blauleonardlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL STATEMENT ..... 2

III. THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ..... 3

IV. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ALLEGES MEASURABLE AND NON-SPECULATIVE DAMAGES ..... 4

    1. The Damages Sought Are Concrete and Quantifiable ..... 4

    2. The Amended Complaint Alleges Actual, Measurable and Non-speculative Damages for the Breach of Contract Claim ..... 6

    3. Other Courts Have Denied Motions to Dismiss in Analogous Cases ..... 9

    4. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Alleged Claims for Unjust Enrichment ..... 13

V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PLAINTIFF REQUEST LEAVE TO AMEND ..... 16

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aiken Industries, Inc. v. Estate of Wilson*, 477 Pa. 34, 383 A.2d 808 (1978)..... 5

*Agliori v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*, 879 A.2d 315 (Pa. Super.2005)..... 9

*AMP Inc. v. Allied Signal Corp.*, 168 F.3d 649 (3d Cir.1999) ..... 10

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4

*Bair v. Purcell*, 500 F. Supp. 2d 468 (M.D. Pa.2007) ..... 13

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007) ..... 4

*Bevelacqua v. Brooklyn Law Sch.*, No. 500175/2012, 2013 WL 1761504 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 22, 2013)..... 12

*Bradshaw v. Pa. State Univ.*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36988 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2011)..... 15

*Carroll v. Philadelphia Housing Auth.*, 168 Pa. Commw. 275, 650 A.2d 1097 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)..... 5

*Condo. Ass'n Court of Old Swedes v. Stein-O'Brien*, 973 A.2d 475 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009) ..... 7

*Covington v. Cont'l Gen. Tire, Inc.*, 381 F.3d 216 (3d Cir.2004)..... 9

*DeBenedictis v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*, 492 F.3d 209 (3d Cir.2007) ..... 3

*DePaul University*, 19 N.E.3d 1019 (Ill. App. 2014) ..... 12

*Dzielak v. Whirlpool Corp.*, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209106 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2017)..... 12

*Ferrer v. Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania*, 573 Pa. 310, 825 A.2d 591 (2002)..... 8

*Gabriel v. O'Hara*, 368 Pa. Super. 383, 534 A.2d 488 (1987) ..... 9

*Gelman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 583 F.3d 187, 190 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 4

*Global Ground Support, LLC v. Glazer Enter., Inc.*, 581 F. Supp. 2d 669 (E.D. Pa.2008) ..... 13

*Gomez-Jimenez v. New York Law School*, 943 N.Y.S.2d 834 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)..... 12

*Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York*, 98 N.Y.2d 314, 324 (N.Y. 2002) ..... 10

*Hagl v. Jacob Stern & Sons, Inc.*, 396 F.Supp. 779 (E.D.Pa. 1975)..... 5

*Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. Of Law*, 833 F.3d 298, n.5 (3rd Cir. 2016) ..... 7, 12

*Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. Of Law*, 931 F. Supp. 2d 641 (D.N.J. 2013) ..... 10, 11

*Haywood v. Univ. of Pittsburgh*, 976 F. Supp. 2d 606 (W.D. Pa.2013)..... 9

*Hedges v. United States*, 404 F.3d 744 (3d Cir.2005) ..... 3

*Hershey Foods Corp. v. Ralph Chapek, Inc.*, 828 F.2d 989 (3d Cir.1987) ..... 13

*Hinchliffe v. Am. Motors Corp.*, 184 Conn. 607 (1981) ..... 10

*James Corporation v. North Allegheny School District*, 938 A.2d 474 (Pa. Cmwltth.2007)..... 8

*Jernow v. Wendy's International., Inc.*, 2007 WL 4116241 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 10

*LBL Skysystems (USA), Inc. v. APG-America, Inc.*, 319 F. Supp. 2d 515, (E.D. Pa. 2004)..... 7

*McCabe v. Marywood Univ.*, 166 A.3d 1257 (PA Super. 2017) ..... 15

*McDermott v. Party City Corp.*, 11 F. Supp. 2d 612, 624 (E.D. Pa.1998) ..... 8

*Myers v. Robert Lewis Seigle, P.C.*, 751 A.2d 1182 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000) ..... 5

*Petrizzo v. DeVry Education Group, Inc.*, No. 16-cv-9754, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22358 (N.D. Ill., Feb. 12, 2018) ..... 11

*Pugh v. Holmes*, 486 Pa. 272, 405 A.2d 897 (1979)..... 6

*Rea v. Ford Motor Co.*, 355 F.Supp. 842 (W.D.Pa. 1973) ..... 5

*Schwarzwaelder v. Fox*, 895 A.2d 614 (Pa. Super.2006) ..... 9

*Scobell Inc. v. Schade*, 455 Pa. Super. 414, 688 A.2d 715, 719 (1997) ..... 9

*Sevast v. Kakouras*, 591 Pa. 44, 915 A.2d 1147 (2007) ..... 13

*Smajlaj v. Campbell Soup Co.*, 782 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.N.J. 2011)..... 12

*Starlings v. Ski Roundtop Corp.*, 493 F.Supp. 507 (M.D.Pa. 1980) ..... 5

*Talalai v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.*, 360 N. J. Super. 547 (N. J. Super. Ct. Law Div.2001).... 10

*Taylor v. Kaufhold*, 368 Pa. 538, 84 A.2d 347 (1951)..... 7

*Taylor v. Paul O. Abbe, Inc.*, 380 F.Supp. 601 (E.D.Pa. 1974) rev'd 516 F.2d 145 (3rd Cir. 1975)  
..... 5

*Thorsen v. Iron & Glass Bank*, 328 Pa. Super. 135, 476 A.2d 928 (1984) ..... 8, 9

*Trosky v. Civil Serv. Comm'n*, 539 Pa. 356, 652 A.2d 813 (1995) ..... 6

*Vantage Learning (USA), LLC v. Edgenuity, Inc.* 246 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (E.D. Pa. 2017)..... 14

*WFIC, LLC v. LaBarre*, 148 A. 3d 812 (Pa. Super. 2016) ..... 15

*Wolfe v. Allstate Property & Cas. Ins. Co.*, 790 F. 3d 487 (3d Circ. 2015) ..... 8

*Yocca v. Pittsburgh Steelers Sports, Inc.*, 578 Pa. 479, 854 A.2d 425, 438 (2004)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Section 344 of the Restatement (Second) of Contracts ..... 6, 7
